4600/576 N. Matsuda et al.: EGF receptor and osteoblastic differentiationJ Hum Genet (2002) 47:576–584 © Jpn Soc Hum Genet and Springer-Verlag 2002
ORIGINAL ARTICLE
Susumu Saito · Aritoshi Iida · Akihiro Sekine
Chie Ogawa · Saori Kawauchi · Shoko Higuchi
Yusuke Nakamura
Catalog of 238 variations among six human genes encoding solute carriers
(hSLCs) in the Japanese population
Received: July 24, 2002 / Accepted: July 25, 2002

Member 1 (SLC15A1, PEPT1) of human solute carrier
family 15 (oligopeptide transporters) is located in the intes-
tinal brush border membrane (Leibach and Ganapathy
1996). SLC15A1 mediates absorption of dipeptides and
tripeptides that arise from the digestion of dietary proteins
or beta-lactam antibiotics and other peptide-like drugs
(Adibi 1997). This protein contains 12 predicted transmem-
brane domains (TMDs), and a large extracellular loop car-
ries potential N-glycosylation sites (Liang et al. 1995; Covitz
et al. 1998).
A newly described transporter family (solute carrier
family 22; SLC22) consists of organic cation transporters
(OCTs). OCTs function primarily to eliminate cationic
drugs and other xenobiotics from tissues such as kidney,
small intestine, and liver (Koepsell 1998; Zhang et al. 1998).
Member 1 of family 22 (SLC22A1, OCT1) is transcribed
primarily in the liver (Gorboulev et al. 1997; Zhang et al.
1997). However, member 2 (SLC22A2, OCT2) is expressed
mainly in the kidney (Gorboulev et al. 1997). Member 4
(SLC22A4, OCTN1) is a renal proton/organic cation

codons
579
Fig. 1a–f. Continued
580
Table 3a. Summary of genetic variations detected in the SLC10A1 gene
No. Location Positiona Genetic variation NCBI SNP ID
1 Exon 1 307 G/A(Thr75Thr)
2 Intron 1 607 G/C
3 Intron 1 702 G/A
4 Intron 1 2192 C/T rs943277
5 Intron 1 2587 C/T rs943276
6 Intron 1 (3950–3966) (T)14–17
7 Intron 1 9597 C/G
8 Intron 2 4808 C/T
9 Intron 2 5032 G/C
SLC10A1, Solute carrier family 10, member 1; NCBI, National Center for Biotechnology Information; UTR, untranslated region; del, deletion;
ins, insertion
a For SNPs in the 5� flanking region, intron, or 3� flanking region, nucleotide positions are counted from the first intronic nucleotide at the exon/
intron junction (for SNPs in the exon, nucleotide positions are counted from the first exonic nucleotide at the exon/intron junction)
No. Location Positiona Genetic variation NCBI SNP ID

15 Intron 1 11945 T/C rs1331251
16 Intron 1 20251 C/T
17 Intron 1 20509 C/A
18 Intron 1 20532 T/C
19 Intron 3 55 C/del
20 Exon 5 105 G/A(Ser117Asn) rs2297322
21 Intron 5 1 720 C/A
22 Intron 5 1 790 G/A
23 Intron 5 1 860 G/A
24 Intron 5 1 943 G/A
25 Intron 8 1 478 A/G
26 Intron 8 1 898 A/G
27 Intron 9 149 C/G rs2297321
28 Intron 9 221 G/A rs2297320
29 Intron 10 153 T/G rs1289394
SLC15A1, Solute carrier family 15, member 1
a For SNPs in the 5� flanking region, intron, or 3� flanking region, nucleotide positions are counted from the first intronic nucleotide at the exon/
intron junction (for SNPs in the exon, nucleotide positions are counted from the first exonic nucleotide at the exon/intron junction)
No. Location Positiona Genetic variation NCBI SNP ID
30 Intron 10 388 C/T

2 Intron 1 883 A/C rs638360
3 Intron 2 32 C/G rs2774230
4 Intron 2 1329 G/del
5 Intron 2 1867 C/del
6 Intron 2 1882 G/A rs316009
7 Intron 2 5909 C/A rs152275
8 Intron 3 80 G/A rs316016
9 Intron 3 1047 G/A rs316017
10 Intron 3 1086 C/T rs316018
11 Intron 4 1859 T/C rs2279463
12 Intron 5 175 G/A rs316021
13 Intron 6 115 G/C rs167217
14 Intron 7 421 C/T rs315993
15 Intron 9 (340–343) CTCT/del
16 Intron 9 363 T/G rs315990
SLC22A2, Solute carrier family 22, member 2
a For SNPs in the 5� flanking region, intron, or 3� flanking region, nucleotide positions are counted from the first intronic nucleotide at the exon/
intron junction (for SNPs in the exon, nucleotide positions are counted from the first exonic nucleotide at the exon/intron junction)
No. Location Positiona Genetic variation NCBI SNP ID
17 Intron 9 �529 A/T rs316006

15 Intron 2 1 105 C/A
16 Intron 2 1 229 A/G rs270607
17 Intron 2 1 265 G/A rs2073838
18 Intron 3 784 C/T rs2073839
19 Intron 3 1 022 T/C
20 Intron 3 1 217 G/A
21 Intron 3 1 406 A/G rs270606
22 Intron 3 1 596 G/A
23 Intron 3 1 720 G/A
24 Intron 3 2 104 G/A
25 Intron 3 7 056 A/G rs272842
26 Intron 3 7 239 T/C rs270602
27 Intron 3 7 536 T/C rs270601
28 Intron 3 8 323 G/C
29 Intron 4 926 G/T
SLC22A4, Solute carrier family 22, member 4
a For SNPs in the 5� flanking region, intron, or 3� flanking region, nucleotide positions are counted from the first intronic nucleotide at the exon/
intron junction (for SNPs in the exon, nucleotide positions are counted from the first exonic nucleotide at the exon/intron junction)
No. Location Positiona Genetic variation NCBI SNP ID
30 Intron 4 1055 G/A

6 Exon 1 506 C/T(Leu95Leu) rs2631365
7 Intron 1 232 G/A
8 Intron 1 314 C/T
9 Intron 1 1048 G/A rs2631363
10 Intron 1 1246 A/G rs2631362
11 Intron 1 1333 A/C rs2631361
12 Intron 1 1845 C/T rs2631359
13 Intron 1 2488 C/A rs671473
14 Intron 1 5055 G/A
15 Intron 1 6080 A/G rs274571
16 Intron 1 6437 G/C
17 Intron 1 7181 C/T rs274570
18 Intron 1 7727 C/T rs2073642
19 Intron 2 (173–174) TC/del
20 Intron 2 239 T/C rs274567
SLC22A5, Solute carrier family 22, member 5
a For SNPs in the 5� flanking region, intron, or 3� flanking region, nucleotide positions are counted from the first intronic nucleotide at the exon/
intron junction (for SNPs in the exon, nucleotide positions are counted from the first exonic nucleotide at the exon/intron junction)
No. Location Positiona Genetic variation NCBI SNP ID
21 Intron 2 608 C/A